

No. 21-495

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆

DENNIS BLACK; CHARLES CUNNINGHAM; KENNETH
HOLLIS; DELPHI SALARIED RETIREE ASSOCIATION,
PETITIONERS,

v.

PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF MICHIGAN,
DELAWARE, FLORIDA, MINNESOTA,
OHIO, PENNSYLVANIA, AND VERMONT IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Dana Nessel
Michigan Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
HammoudF1@michigan.gov
(517) 335-7628

Linus Banghart-Linn
Assistant Solicitor General

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
State of Michigan

[additional counsel listed at the end of the brief]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented..... i

Table of Authorities iv

Interest of Amici Curiae 1

Introduction and Summary of Argument 2

Argument 4

I. Certiorari is warranted in this case to correct the Sixth Circuit’s serious error in holding that retirees have no property interest in receiving the compensation they have been promised. 4

 A. The Sixth Circuit stands apart from the other circuits in its erroneous due process holding, as well as running afoul of this Court’s precedent and its own precedent..... 4

 1. The holding below is out of step with this Court’s holding in *Nachman*..... 4

 2. The holding below brings the Sixth Circuit out of step with the other circuits..... 6

 3. The holding below is out of step with the Sixth Circuit’s own precedent..... 7

 B. Certiorari is warranted not only because of the impact the error below has had on the petitioners, but to avoid similar harm to other retirees in future cases. 9

II. Retirees have a cognizable property interest in vested benefits, such that deprivation of those benefits without adequate procedural

safeguards violates the Fifth Amendment guarantee of due process.....	11
Conclusion.....	13
Additional Counsel	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Black v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , 983 F.3d 858 (6th Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>Central Laborers’ Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004)	8, 9
<i>Duncan v. Muzyn</i> , 833 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Hoffman v. City of Warwick</i> , 909 F.2d 608 (1990)	7
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980)	4, 5, 9, 12
<i>Pynkala v. Blake Enterprises, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 261695 (W.D. Tenn. Jan. 26, 2021)....	11
<i>Silvernail v. Ameritech Pension Plan</i> , 439 F.3d 355 (7th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Stewart v. National Shopmen Pension Fund</i> , 730 F.2d 1552 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Winston v. City of New York</i> , 759 F.2d 242 (1985)	7

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1053(a)	5
---------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	8
Merriam-Webster.....	9

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a)..... 1
